

REQUEST RATIONALE:

City of Redmond

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	AM N 045	lo. 24-					
Туре:	New	Business	Status:	Р	assed		
File created:	3/5/2024		In control:	С	ity Council		
On agenda:	4/2/2024		Final action:	4/	4/2/2024		
Title:	Acceptance of Connecting Housing to Infrastructure Program (CHIP) Grant						
Sponsors:							
Indexes:							
Code sections:							
Attachments:	1. Ag Hous		ttachment A: Grant App	licatio	on, 3. Attachment B: Commi	itments t	to Affordable
Date	Ver.	Action By	Action				Result
4/2/2024	2	City Council	approved				
3/19/2024	2	Committee of the Safety and Huma		eferre	d		
TO: Members of t FROM: Mayor An DEPARTMENT DI	gela B	irney					
Planning and Cor			Carol Helland		425-556-2416		
DEPARTMENT ST	AFF:		l .				
Planning and Cor	nmuni	ty Development	Seraphie Allen		Deputy Director		
Planning and Cor	nmuni	ty Development	Brooke Buckingham		Human Services Division M	lanager	
OVERVIEW STATE The City recently \$435,938. This g developer of the	EMEN ⁻ applie grant v Polaris	I: d for and was awa vill partially cover s and Horizon affo	•	using t tewat s at th	to Infrastructure Program (ter Sewer Treatment Capac ne Together Center.		
		ground informati	on, bescription of Fro	Josai	Actached		
REQUESTED ACTI	ON:						
☐ Receive In	nforma	ation [☐ Provide Direction		⊠ Approve		

File #: AM No. 24-045, Version: 3				
 Relevant Plans/Policies: Community Strategic Plan; Housing A Required: Council approval is required for grant Council Request: N/A Other Key Facts: The CHIP program provides grant funcity, county, or public utility district housing project. The Polaris and Housing project. The Polaris and Housing project, including the ability to pay significant cost overruns due to the impacts, including the ability to pay significant. 	acceptance. Iding for utility Iding applying in allorizon affordation concrete strik	coordination with the second s	h the developer of a multi-unitopjects at the Together Center (t affordable experienced
OUTCOMES: Closing this budget gap will help ensure fina Together Center and is aligned with the City's		•		
COMMUNITY/STAKEHOLDER OUTREACH AN	D INVOLVEME	<u>NT</u> :		
 Timeline (previous or planned): N/A Outreach Methods and Results: N/A Feedback Summary: N/A 				
BUDGET IMPACT:				
Total Cost: \$871,876				
Approved in current biennial budget:	⊠ Yes	□ No	□ N/A	
Budget Offer Number: 0000037 - Housing and Human Services				
Budget Priority: Vibrant and Connected				
Other budget impacts or additional costs: If yes, explain:	⊠ Yes	□ No	□ N/A	
The grant award does not cover the full co	_	•		

connection fee is \$871,876, half of which will be covered by the CHIP grant and half with City funds dedicated toward affordable housing projects. Attachment A includes a copy of the grant application. Attachment B summarizes the commitments made to-date from the 2023-24 budget allocation to affordable housing.

Funding source(s):

CHIP grant, \$10 million allocation to affordable housing in the 2023-24 budget

Budget/Funding Constraints:

The City will need to comply with Department of Commerce contract requirements.

□ Additional budget details attached

COUNCIL REVIEW:

Previous Contact(s)

Date	Meeting	Requested Action
3/19/2024	Committee of the Whole - Public Safety and Human	Provide Direction
	Services	

Proposed Upcoming Contact(s)

Date	Meeting	Requested Action	
N/A	None proposed at this time	N/A	

Time Constraints:

Timely acceptance of the grant allows the City to reimburse outstanding expenses still owed to the County.

ANTICIPATED RESULT IF NOT APPROVED:

Not approving this grant may prevent the developer, Inland Construction, from moving forward with final loan conversion putting the project at financial risk.

ATTACHMENTS:

Attachment A: Grant Application

Attachment B: Commitments from the \$10 Million Affordable Housing Allocation